5 Allowance to achieve Lifetime Homes Standards acknowledged within report as potential variable cost issue (depending on design etc).DCLG Housing Standards Review Impact Assessment costings

indicate average extra over cost to be £1,045 (works cost) and £930 (additional space cost). Total average for LTH = £1,975 per unit. Building for Life requirements assumed not to add any additional

cost over those included.

Sustainable Design / Construction Standards  (average £ per unit

E/O cost) - CfSH L42

Sustainable Design / Construction Standards  (average £ per unit

E/O cost)2 - Sensitivity testing - increased carbon reduction / zero

carbon standards - CfSH L6.

In addition to CIL trial rates applied

4 Rainwater harvesting cost taken from www.http://www.yougen.co.uk/energy-saving/Rain+Harvesting/ - typical costs £2,000 to £3,000 per unit. We have assumed economies of scale for new

development (compared to one-off retro-fit).

Sustainable Design / Construction Standards  (average £ per unit

E/O cost)2 - Sensitivity testing - increased carbon reduction / zero

carbon standards CfSH L5 equivalent.

Appendix I - Development Assumptions

D|S|P Housing and Development Consultants

Low Mid High

Retail - larger format (A1) - convenience Smaller supermarket - Town centre 1000 40% 0.25 12 £200 £225 £250 £948 20% £1,138

Retail  - larger format (A1) - comparison Retail Warehousing 1000 40% 0.25 7 £100 £130 £160 £544 20% £653

A1- A5 - Town centre retail - mainly comparison Nuneaton town centre 300 30% 0.10 6 £150 £225 £300 £841 50% £1,262

A1-A5 - Small Retail units generally - conv. / other Nuneaton other, Bedworth & various / other areas 300 50% 0.06 6 £75 £100 £125 £690 20% £828

B1(a) Offices - Town Centre Office Building (principally Nuneaton) 500 60% 0.08 12 £125 £150 £175 £1,222 20% £1,466

B1(a) Offices - Out of town centre Office Building (business park type - various) 250 40% 0.06 6 £140 £160 £180 £1,116 20% £1,339

B1, B2, B8 - Industrial / Warehousing Start-up / move-on unit 500 40% 0.13 6 £60 £70 £80 £848 20% £1,018

B1, B2, B8 - Industrial / Warehousing Larger industrial / warehousing unit including offices - edge of centre 2500 45% 0.56 9 £55 £65 £75 £627 20% £752

B8 - warehousing / distribution Distribution unit 10000 50% 2.00 12 £50 £60 £70 £448 20% £538

C1 - Hotel Hotel - budget (approx. 60 rooms) - revenue indications per room 1800 50% 0.36 14 £4,000 £5,000 £6,000 £1,269 20% £1,523

C2 - Residential Institution Nursing home / care home 3000 60% 0.50 16 £160 £180 £200 £1,262 20% £1,514

Other / Sui Generis

Variable - considered on strength of values / costs relationship basis for a

range of other development uses including agricultural / horticultural / clinics /

fitness / leisure (D Class uses) etc.

Development Costs

BREAAM / other enhancements addition contingency (%

of cost)1
8%

Professional Fees (% of cost) 10%

Contingencies (% of cost) 5%

Planning / Building Regs etc. / insurances (% of cost) 2.0%

Site survey / preparation costs / S106 Variable

Finance Costs

Finance rate p.a. (including over lead-in and letting / sales

period) 6.5%

Arrangement / other fees (% of cost) 2.0%